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Healy Gallagher, Erin (TAX)

From: wklein@kleinutah.com

Sent: Thursday, August 29, 2019 12:01 PM

To: 'STEVEN PAUL'; denversnuffer@gmail.com

Cc: Healy Gallagher, Erin (TAX); Mike Lehr

Subject: Glenda Johnson

Attachments: Vehicles SaharaMotorsIinformation Aug2819.pdf; JohnsonGlenda LienFiling
Aug2119.pdf

Steven and Denver:
Earlier this week, | received information about vehicles owned or controlled by Glenda Johnson. | did not have this
information when the DO filed its motion for additional contempt sanctions, so this information is not reflected in the

United States’ motion. The attached information includes:

Vehicle Information: Information about two vehicles purchased/leased from Sahara Motors.

1. RaPower paid the lease down payment for a 2014 Town & Country Van, but the vehicle is leased to Glenda
Johnson.
2. Cobblestone paid the entire purchase price for a 2017 Dodge Durango, which is titled in Glenda’s name.

For the vehicle titled in Glenda’s name, that vehicle is a Receivership asset and needs to be turned over to me forthwith.
For the vehicle being leased by Glenda, either the vehicle needs to be turned over to me or | need to be paid the amount
that Receivership entities paid for the lease down payment and any lease payments since July 23, 2014.

Lien Filed by Glenda Johnson: | also learned that Glenda recorded a lien on August 15, 2019 against the tower site
property that was sold at auction in July. The lien that Glenda filed against the tower site (HD-4658-1) is improper and in
violation of the Receivership Order for multiple reasons, including:

1. Her waiting to file the lien until after the property sale closed appears to be an intentional effort to avoid the
Court’s order that the sale to the buyer was free and clear of all liens. | will argue to the Court that this is
evidence of an intentional disregard of the Court’s orders;

2. The delayed filing also appears to be designed to avoid the litigation stay in the Corrected Receivership Order—
and is an attempt to do indirectly what the Court has prohibited;

3. The lien filing indicates Glenda Johnson provided labor and materials as late as August 14, 2019.

a. Any labor and materials provided after July 31, 2019 were provided after the property already belonged
to another person, meaning her labor and materials are evidence of trespassing.

b. Any labor and materials provided after August 22, 2018, were provided after the asset freeze and in
violation of that order and subsequent orders.

My Requests:

e | am hereby requesting an explanation from Glenda Johnson of what labor and materials she provided between
January 2004 and April 14, 2009 as stated in the Notice of Lien. This explanation should include dates and
descriptions of all labor performed and invoices for all materials provided (with the dates the materials were
provided).

e The vehicles need to be turned over to me

Plaintiff
Exhibit

959
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Plaintiff
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| intend to bring these matters to the attention of the Court and will argue that Glenda’s contempt is continuing so long
as she remains in possession of Receivership property and asserts a lien on property that belonged to the

Receivership. Please provide the requested information by September 9, 2019 and let me know by that date whether
she is prepared to turn over those two vehicles to me.

Wayne

Wayne Klein

KLEIN & ASSOCIATES, PLLC
PO Box 1836

Salt Lake City, UT 84110

801-824-9616 (cell)
wklein@kleinutah.com

Attention: The information in this email is confidential and may be a legally-protected document intended only for the
use of the person(s) named above. If you are not the intended recipient, you are hereby notified that any review,
dissemination, distribution, or duplication of this document is strictly prohibited. If you have received this document in
error, please notify me and destroy the document.

Virus-free. www.avg.com
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Sahara Motors
Check/
Account Bank Account Name Posted Description Deposit # Debit [
4501 Wells Fargo RAPower-3 7/25/2014 CHECK 7093  (5,623.00) 7/25/2014
12/27/2016 CHECK 3852 (47,951.17) Company Car

-2450 Wells Fargo Cobblestone Centre
Total (53,574.17)
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“ErrreRiDEALER:
S e - AER MOTOR VEHICLE CONTRACT OF SALE S
DATE OF SALE:
GLENDA E JOHNSON
s A MOTORS. ING PURCHASER'S NAME
AL ’ 2730 W 4000 S
397 North Highway 6 STREET ADDAESS
Delta UT B84e24 DELTA MILLARD uT B4EE4-BOG
oy COUNTY STATE ZIF CODE
(801} 369-5951 N/A
RES. PHONE BUS. PHONE
:Purchaser and Co-Purchaser(s), if any, {hereafler refarred 1o as “Purchaser”) hereby agres i purchase the following vehicle from Seller/Dealer (hereafter referred to as “Seller), subject to
all terme, condltions, warranties and egreements contained hereln, Including those printed on the reverse side hereof.
NEW | USED | DEMO| YEAR MAKE SERIES BODY TYPE cYL COLOR
XX 2817 DODGE DURANGO GT AWD BLACK
VN, ODOMETER STOCK NO. DEL. DATE SALESFERSON ]
. 25 4116048 12/23/16 RUSSELL BREATHOUGE
PURCHASE PRICE AND OTHER SUMS DUE THIS SECTION FOR SELLER'S USE ONLY PERTAINING TO TRADE-IN
[ Title (f not, explain)
| 1. CASH PRICE OF VEHICLE 46, 254. BA
2. ACCESSORIES/OPTIONS N/A |recsTRATIoN oF hONER v CPOWETER  TRADERT ATHOTTATION Sﬁ. AUEACTIRED, ) =i
3. N/R (] | [ ] O [ [
4. Value Added Options N/A
5, N/A NOTICE ONLY TO BUYERS OF USED VEHICLES
i E The Information you see on the windaw form t's Guide] for this vehicls s part of this contract.
g L?:;AEEQI??EPH;CE okl nes ; 5)5 0. 00 46,254. 00 Information on tl¥e window form ovnarridas anylmrawgﬂmw!ﬁons in the contract of sale.
8. PORTION/REBATE APPLIED TO PURCHASE { 1.500.00 I HAVE RECEIVED A COPY OF THE FTC BUYERS GUIDE.
9. SUBTOTAL (ines 6 minus 8) | 44 754 @ | X
FINANCING DISCLOSURE
TRADE-'N AN D/OR OTHER CREDlTS INSTRUCTION; One of the two following disckosures, afther "A" or “8°, mugt ba acknowledgad, if Purcheser agreas
to be ibie for financing, of If this is a cash-only or eash-plus-irade-in only transaclion, the Purchsser must sign
YEARMAKE ODOMETER disclosura *A", I Sellar agrees to arrangs for financing, then hoth Sellar and Purchaser must sign disciosurs "8, BY
@ SIGNING, FURCHASER AFFIRMS THAT HE/SHE HAS READ THE DISCLOSURE AND AGFEES THERETD. IF
SIGNING DISCLOSURE “B", DO NOT SIGN UNTIL ALL BLANKS HAVE BEEM FILLED IN. PURCHASER
SERIES BODY TYPE ACKNOWLEDGES THAT THE TEAMS SET FORTH BELOW (“A") AND (“B") ARE MANDATED BY STATE LAW
AND ARE NOT TO BE CONSTRUED AS CONTRACTUAL TERMS BETWEEN SELLER AND PURCHASER.
VAN PURCHASER AGREES TO ARRANGE FINANCING
“()"THE PURCHASER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DESCRIBED IN THIS CONTRACT ACKNOWL-
= EDGES THAT THE SELLER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE HAS MADE NO PROMISES, WARRANTIES,
BALANCE OWED ON TRADE-IN: N/A OR REPRESENTATIONS REGARDING SELLER'S ABILITY TO OBTAIN FINANCING FOR THE
BALANCE OWED TO: PURCHASE OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE. FURTHERMORE, PURCHASER UNDERSTANDS THAT IF
ADDRESS: FINANCING 1S NECESSARY IN ORDER FOR THE PURCHASER TO COMPLETE THE PAYMENT
TERMS OF THIS CONTRACT ALL FINANCING ARRAWGEMENTS ARE THE SOLE RESPON-
PAYOFF GOoD ggSILITY OF THE PURCHASER. é /g_
VERIFIED BY: UNTIL:  @3/0B/0@ PR it - =
DATE OF SELLER AGREES TO SEEK ANGEMENTS FOR FINANCING
VERIFICATION ACC.#: “(B)" (1) THE PURCHASER OF THE MOTOR VEHICLE DESGRIBED IN THIS CONTRAGT HAS

EXECUTED THE CONTRACT IN RELIANGE UPON THE SELLER'S REPRESENTATION THAT
*WARRANTY AS T = : :

puwﬁm w‘,,.,::,.s ,,1‘2“?,2,':,?.!":;53):’53.}3,“5,;“2,‘?,524‘:,,‘,{5‘::‘3,‘;5 SELLER CAN PROVIDE FINANCING ARRANGEMENTS FOR THE PURCHASE OF THE MOTOR
any vehicle traded in, and that If It is not correct and is greater than the VEHICLE. THE PRIMARY TERMS OF THE FINANCING ARE AS FOLLOWS:

amount shown above, Purchaser will pay the excess to Seller on demand. INTEREST RATE BETWEEN 8. OB % AND_@. 20 % PER ANNUM, TERM BETWEEN

10. TRADE-IN ALLOWANGCE N/A 0. 00 MONTHS AND __1 _ MONTHS. MONTHLY PAYMENTS

11, BALANCE OWED ON TRADE-IN' N/R| BETWEEN$ @, @ PER MONTUAND$47,951. 17  PER MONTHBASED
| 12. NET ALLOWANCE ON TRADE-IN  (Ine 10 minus line 11) N/ | ONADOWN PAYMENT OF § ! : S
13, DEPOSITICASH DOWN PAYMENT (ol amt, ine 6} N7A | Ehilh GG DAVE OF T AT OF S Wk RToE T e ORCOISER S S e

|14. TOTAL CREDITS _ (tolal lines 12 & 13) N | ReMASEN FHEN HAS 14 DAY FOM THE DATE OF SALE TO ELECT, I PLRCHASER CHOCSES 7O RESCIND THE
15. SUBTOTAL FROM LINE 9 oy TSh 00| COMmACT OF ShiE st 10 TN CODE AN SECTION 413401, '
16. SERVICE CONTRACT N7 if?u“ﬁﬁ“%&%%iﬁ’%“ﬁm VENILE 1 PURCKASED, o AL
17. DEALER DOCUMENTARY SERVICE FEE TBE. 0| pon VEHCLE ECTAR o) By S el CURREAT STANABO MLEAGE PATE FORTHE COST OF CPERATG
18, N/A m@%m@ﬁ"sem FOR ANY PHYSICAL DAMAGE TO THE MOTOR VEHICLE.
19, SUBTOTAL-TAYABLE [TEWS (ol ines 15-18)| 45, @36 50 | Bl C Y D0t ST B o o U TS O THER CONSDERATION PAD BY THE
20. TRADE ALLOWANCE ™ (ina 0] N/RA_|" IFlease, no tax cred| (! 'Fﬁ%&“ﬁﬁ%ﬁ%ﬁ@%ﬁgﬁ%@%ﬂgﬁmgﬁﬁ%&ﬁﬁ”ﬂgﬁ&
21, NET TAXABLE AMOUNT PRIGE GIVEN BY THE BELLER FOR THE TRADEWN, AS NOTED [N THE DOCUMENT OF SALE, ) .

(lne 19 minus Ine 20}{ § 45, A3E. 5@ gﬁ%&“&ﬁé’? 8 RESPONCALE “F‘Eﬂ%%?‘?ﬁ%ﬁ%%% Ne Ok it

22, UTAH SALES/USE TAX ON “TAXABLE AMOUNT® 2,679.67 IFTHE rgms‘{s5 ﬁm GONF%LI!Irfgr:IE gﬁ% a%%ﬂgss?%m N SECTION (1) OF THIS FORM ARE NOT BINDING
23. UTAH LICENSE AND REGISTRATION FEES 80. 90 OH[? TEFINMIENG IS NECESSARY FOR THE FUICHASER T0 COMPLETE THE PAYWENT TERS OF THE CONTRACT OF
24, UTAH AGE BASED/PROPERTY ASSESSMENT FEES 150. 9@ ﬁﬁﬁfm&?%&%% I PURCLRGER A AL e AT

25, UTAH INSPECTION/EMISSIONS TEST FEE N/A | sanarure

|26 UTAH WASTE TIRE RECYCLING FEE | 5.@@.| OFPURCHASER -

12 /A | e

78, .

29, TOTAL OF ALL TTENS ABOVE fines 19,2028)| 47, 951. 17 OTHER TERMS AGREED TO: NoNE [] asFoLtows [

30, TOTAL CREDITS fiine 13) | { N/A

31. BALANCE DUE {total line 29 minus 30) 47,951.17
DAY____B3MONTH_12_ YEAR_ 2R1E Daiaias

Py has on vehicle through pany. Policy #

SELLER MAKES NO WARRANTY, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, WITH RESPECT TO THE MERCHANTABILITY, FITNESS FOR PARTICULAR PURPOSE, OR OTHERWISE CONCERNING THE

VEHICLE, PARTS OR ACCESSORIES DESCRIBED HEREIN. UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED BY SELLER IN WRITING, ANY WARRANTY IS LIMITED TO THE MANUFACTURER'S
WARRANTY, IF ANY, AS EXPLAINED AND CONDITIONED BY PARAGRAPH 4 ON THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOR.

This Contract Includat all of the tarms, fith i
nnd as of the date hereof comprises the complete and exdlusive stateme
CONTRACT ACKNOWLEDGES THAT HE HAS READ ITS TERMS, CON
OF THIS CONTRACT, AND FURTHER AGREES TO PAY THE "BALANC
DUE AS OF THE PATE OF THIS CONTRAGT. TH|5 CONTRAGT IS N

and other provislons on both the face and the roverse side hareof. This contraet cancsls and supersedes any grior contract
nt of the tarma of the Gontract retating to the subiject malters covared heteby. FURCHASER BY HIS EXECUTION OF THIS
DITIONS AND WARRANTIES BOTH ON THE FACE AND THE REVERSE SIDE HEREOF AND HAS RECEIVED ATRUE COPY
E DUE" AS SET FORTH ABOVE ON OR BEFORE THE DATE SPECIFIED. IF NO DATE 18 SPECIFIED, THEN THE BALANCE IS
OT ARECEIPT OF PAYMENT. NO AETURNS, REFUNDS OR EXCHANGES ARE PERAMISSIBLE EXCEPT AS NOTED ABOVE,

; 12/23/16
N e E/cf mE

PTE TITLED IN HAME OF

Pt
\ 12/23/16
T i zmx ooy Aol
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Motor Vehicle Lease Agreement - Closed End
¥ Monthly’Paymént Lease [] Single Paymént Lease

CHRYSLER
CAPITAL

Lessor (Dealer Name and Address) - Lessee(s) (and Co-Lessee) Name(s) and Address(es) Lessee's Garaging Address (where the Vehicle will be
: principally located)
SOHARTC ROTORY GLEWHDA © TOHMSOR
TR Necth Higheay A $035 5 4B0a U GRA3% 5. 400 W,
Pioita, UT 84624 DELTE, UT 84604 DELTA,  UT B4
No. 141 County MTLILARD'
Date '.’“.' ;'A"" 3 ,‘|

» D_;Refer to the aﬂéchéd adqéndum for additional Lessees and their signatures. 4
If this Lease is for a consumer purpose and is governed by the laws of lowa, then this Lease is 4 consumer credit transaction.

D Business, commercial or agricullural purpose lease.

Description of the Leased Property (Vehicle)

Year Make Model _ - Style o Vehicle Identification Number Odometer Mileage
G THARYSEER TOMN & COUMTRY | 408 WGH TOURIN SR5EN- 231
New' Equipped With:

[] Used
[] pemo o ;

You acknowledge that you have received and examined the Vehicle described above, that the Vehicle is equipped as described and is in good operating order and condition. You accept
the Vehicle for all purposes of this Lease.

Trade-In Vehicle and Its Allowance

kil

YearT 11 Make 71 Model N'H Gross Amount of Trade-In Allowance ¢ ER
Prior Credit or Lease Balance - ¢ L *“*Net Trade-In Allowance = $ 000 (If less than zero, enter zera).
Federal-Consumer-Leasing Act Disclosures ' ' : '
1. Amount Dueat | 2.Payments ' 3. Other.Charges (Not part of your monthly or 4, Total of
harg
Lease Signing or a. Monthly Payments. Your first monthly payment of single payment) Payments
Deli . SR My e Ar Disposition fee (if you do not e phe The amount you will
oy | St purchase the Vehi) 52300 |y e endo
_ o A RS ETR R followed by 3% M $ WA the Lease)
$ : paymentssof$ S T O 1 due on the N/ $ T $ ; _l'l.“ 8“3@; o
P . il g ] > Section 1 plus Section 2
o of 'eac_f'l mor{th. The t?tal of yourmonthly N D ‘ $ M/ {lalal plus Spe ction 3 total
paymentsis§ .t TR N $ M minus 5(b) and 5(d)}
b. Single Payment. Your payment of WA $ N/
$ R js'dueon [0 $ NAAL
K0 Total $ S5,
5. Amount due at Lease signing or delivery: * ltemization of Amount Due at Lease Signing or Delivery
a. Capitalized Cost Reduction $ e ota. La i Rirge +g HN
: = == N - = TR How the amount due at Lease signing or
. First Monthly Payment +g A, b j. i N;‘ﬁ +3 14 fﬁ delivery will be paid: gning g
¢. Single Payment +s N h k.. t.!..*;i.'«\ +4 I.'! A NetTrade-n M
d. Refundable Security Deposit(s) + ¢ M/ L7 M +4 HOA allowance™
P A, on PR - M/ Rebates and non-
@. Registration fees +3 ¢ S m i +4 i, caoh crodlis +g 7S, i
f. Title fees + $ [SEER] Qi N/ H + 5 H. T i
- ) T ey Amount to be paid =) o e
g. Acquisitionfee + $ 3 o s LR + $ I / ! in cash + $ Sy G5 UL
| 5. Documentation fees +g T Total . Sg 7 DR OB s Yol =g By o000
; Your Payment is Determined as Shown Below:
Gross capitaljzed cost. '[D&ag'raed upon value of the Rent charge. The amount charged in addition to the A% 4%
Veiideilg Y OO0 Siand any s you pay depreciation and any amoriized amounts. +g e
over the Lease Term (such as service contracts, insurance, . - S | Total of base payments. The depreciation and any = L1,TEE.TE
and any outstanding prior credit or lease balance). 8 37,283, 47 | amortized amounts plus the rent charge. =% e
Capitalized cost reduction. The amount of any net trade- 7 Lodso e The number of months in your Lease.
In allowance, rebate, non-cash credit, or cash you pay that ) ty e 3E, e
reduces the gross capitalized cost. - $ 8, 514,34 ——— T . ] I L . 2%
Adjusted capitalized cost. The amount used in calculating 2 Tea % Lease payments. The number of payments in your Lease. —7
yeur base payment. =g 1,780,323  Base Payment . : =g i F
N ORETA Al Waliva TRA Tl in S Tha TIRHATS AT TRA mad AT e U S T %
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Glenda E. Johnson
2730 W. 4000 S.
Oasis, UT 84624

August 15, 2019

To Whom This May Concern,

Please find enclosed a lien document. Also a document on a sublease agreement for this property.

If you have any questions please call Attorney Denver Snuffer - 801-576-1400.

Sincerely,
Glenda E. Johnson



Case 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF Document 772-3 Filed 09/25/19 Page 8 of 16

00207237

B: 661 P: 444 Fee $40.00

e e 587747435058 T AER RSt s Bl e
enaa 1. Jonnson I T AR WL R TR i M
SoGE B W) O ARG A AT AR vl W
Oasis, Utah

NOTICE OF LIEN

Notice is hereby given that GLENDA E. JOHNSON (hereinafter referred to as
“Claimant”) of 2730 West 4000 South, Oasis, Utah, whose telephone number is (801) 369-5951 ,
hereby claims and intends to hold a lien pursuant to Section 38-1-1 et seq. Utah Code Annotated
upon the property described hereinafter. Claimant’s lien is based upon the following;:

1. The Claimant provided labor and/or materials upon and in connection with
the improvement of such property lying and being in MILLARD
COUNTY, State of Utah, whose legal description is as follows:
See Exhibit “A”. 1 PROPERTY

2 To the best of Claimant’s knowledge, WINGS WEST, LC is the reputed
fee owner of the property’s described above.

3 Claimant is due money for labor and/or materials it provided in the amount
of $9,000.000, together with interest, costs and attorney’s fees.

4, The labor and/or materials for which demand and claim is made was
provided to or at the request of INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED
SYSTEMS, INC.

5. The Claimant furnished the first labor and/or materials on or about

JANUARY, 2004 and furnished the last labor and/or materials on
AUGUST 14, 2019.

(53, CAITLYN HIGHTOWER GLENDA E. JOHNSON

i

% NOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH

pus

U COMM. EXP. 06-22-2021

Signed: ;f"f@mu@. é}ﬁ%fﬂ’ldc%’;
{

STATE OF UTAH )
SS.
COUNTY OF UTAH )

On the H day of August, 2019, personally appeared before me GLENDA E.
Page 1 of 3
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JOHNSON, who being first duly sworn did say that she is authorized to sign the above and
foregoing instrument and acknowledged to me that she 9xecuted the same.

oK CAITLYN HIGHTOWER — 1N\,
- L HOTARY PUBLIC-STATE OF UTAH WG \/(ﬁ(?%m/

{COMMISSION# 695773 Notary Publit O
=45 e COMM, EXP. 06-22-2021
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing NOTICE OF LIEN was
sent, via Certified Mail, on this 14 day of August, 2019, to:

INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.
c/o Wayne Kline

Receiver for International Automated, Systems, Inc.
P.O.Box 1836

Salt Lake City, UT 84110

MM’L&C&_ ((; (\,g/fi-—;--t¢cﬁ.u

Glenda E. Johnson

00207237

u: BG1 P: 445 Fee $40_00
Connie Hansen, Millard Recorder Page 2 of 4
08/15/2019 02:51:36 PN By JOHNSON, GLENDA E

MR P AP B P 0 WA b, WL

Page2 of 2
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EXHIBIT “A”

See attached for 1 PROPERTY - Parcel #4D-4658-1 — Account #0180282

00207237

i GEIHP iy Mmill F§ER$4B ?la Page 3 of 4
ar ecarder
%g??%ﬁza'fgqg; 51:36 PM By JOHNSOM, GLENDA E

[ A TP ARL Al AL AP L W11



count View Case 2:15-cv-00828-DN-EJF  Docu mentlztg%M&l%&%@éﬂ&rd&@@el&rdﬁf/ﬁﬁveb/account.j sp?...

1

o SEARCHING
o DOCUMENT SEARCH
o ACCOUNT SEARCII

o LINKS
S 00207237
o ABOUT B: 661 P: 447 Fee $40.00
o LOGOUT Connie Hansen, Millard Recorder Page 4 of 4
e HELP 08/15/2019 02!51:36 PN By JOHNSON, GLENDA E
E———] n 1 1
e ABOUT T LR R A ERA ELTRA IR AN o DL L
e LOGOUT publieweb
Account 0180282
Location Owner Value
City Name WINGS WEST LC Market (2019) $149,350
3807 W MYERS LANE Taxable $149,350
Parcel Number HD-4658-1 RIVERTON, UT 84065-8014 Tax Area: 13 Tax Rate: 0.011516
LA 1, T e e o A s Ac
0°48'32" E 234.51 FT ALG SEC LN,N, 03A  $18,850 $18,850 75.400
78°41'15" E 680 FT, S 03°07'08" W 378.38 FT 13F  $130,500 $130,500 0.000

TO S BDRY SD NW1/4 NW1/4, N 89°07'23" W
649.59 FT ALG SD S BDRY TO BEG.

Acres 75.40
Account Number 0180282
Parent Parcels HD-4658

Tax District 13 - HINCKLEY DESERET
CEMETERY

New Account Tax Year
Child Parcels

Account Number
Parcel Number

Transfers i
Doc Description
Wiy Deed
Quit Claim Deed
Deed
Tax Images
Tax Year Taxes
e Photo
*2019 $1,730.41
2018 $1,656.69

* Estimated

8/14/2019, 8:39 AM
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SUBLEASE AGREEMENT

This Sublease Agreement (“Sublease”) is entered as of the 15" day of October, 2011, (the
“Effective Date™) by and between XSun Energy, LLC (“Sublessor”), a Utah limited liability
company, 4035 South 4000 West, Deseret, Utah 84624, and Solco I, LLC (“Sublessee”), a Utah
limited liability company, 1309 North 550 West, Pleasant Grove, Utah 84062, Sublessor and
Sublessee may collectively be referred to as the “Parties.”

WHEREAS, Sublessor entered into a lease agreement (the “Master Lease Agreement”)
dated the 1% day of August, 2011, a copy of which is attached as Exhibit “A”, between
the Sublessor and International Automated Systems, Inc., a Utah corporation, (“Lessor™)
for a term of ninety nine (99) years; and

WHEREAS, Sublessor and Sublessee wish to enter into this Sublease;
NOW, THEREFORE, the Parties agree as follows:

SUBPREMISES: Sublessor hereby subleases to Sublessee, the Subpremises identified on the
attached Exhibit B, as Project Parcel No. 029, located in Millard County, State of Utah, together
with a right-of-way across the land which is subject to the Master Lease, for ingress and egress.
The total area of the Subpremises is approximately two (2) acres. Sublessee acknowledges that
the tract of land which is subject to the Master Lease Agreement has not and will not be
subdivided. Sublessor does, however, by this Sublease, grant to Sublessee the exclusive use of
the Subpremises, subject to the terms and conditions of this Sublease, the Master Lease
Agreement, and applicable law.

SUBLEASE TERM: The Sublease will begin on the Effective Date and will end on December
31,2041. Ifthe Sublease is not in default, Sublessee may extend the Sublease for an additional
term of thirty (30) years (the “Renewal Term,” collectively with the Initial Sublease Term, the
“Sublease Term”). If Sublessee chooses to exercise its option for the Renewal Term, Sublessee
must notify Sublessor in writing ninety (90) days prior to the expiration of the Initial Sublease
Term. The Rent for the Renewal Term shall be as set forth below, and otherwise upon the same
terms, conditions and obligations as set forth in the Sublease.

SUBLEASE PAYMENTS: Sublessee agrees to pay to Sublessor as rent for the Subpremises the
amount of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) (“Rent”) per year. The rental payment shall be due
annually on the anniversary date of the commencement of operation of the Solar Power Project
to be constructed and installed on the Project Parcel, at the address stated above for Sublessor or
at any other address designated by Sublessor. The Rent for the Renewal Term shall be One
Hundred and Fifty Dollars ($150.00) per year. The parties acknowledge that the Subpremises is
an approximate two (2) acre parcel of undeveloped desert land located in a rural area of Millard
County, Utah, which was purchased by IAS at a price of approximately $250.00 per acre. The
purchase price paid by IAS was considered in the determination of a fair Rent amount.
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The Parties acknowledge that in the event Sublessor fails to pay a rental payment due and owing
under the Master Lease Agreement to Lessor for the Project Parcel, within 30 days of the date
that such payment is due, Lessor is entitled to provide written notice to Sublessee that, until
further written notice from Lessor, Sublease payments for the Project Parcel are to paid directly
to Lessor, and applied to the obligation of Sublessor to Lessor for the Project Parcel. Sublessee

acknowledges that Sublessor has assigned to Lessor all such Project Parcel rents in the event of
such a default.

LATE CHARGES: If any amount under this Sublease is more than 30 days late, Sublessee
agrees to pay a late fee equal to 5% of the past due payment amount.

INSUFFICIENT FUNDS: Sublessee agrees to pay the full amount of any charges assesssed

against Sublessor for each check provided by Sublessee to Sublessor that is returned to Sublessor
for lack of sufficient funds.

BUSINESS TAXES: Sublessee shall pay all business taxes in respect of the business carried on
in or upon the Subpremises.

SECURITY DEPOSIT: At the signing of this Sublease, Sublessee shall deposit with Sublessor,
in trust, a security deposit of $200.00 as security for the performance by Sublessee of the terms
under this Sublease, for any damages caused by Sublessee, Sublessee’s family, agents or visitors
to the Subpremises during the Sublease Term, and for the removal of all solar power equipment
and structures from the Subpremises, upon the Termination of this Sublease. However,
Sublessor is not just limited to the security deposit amount and Sublessee remains liable for any
balance. Sublessee shall not apply or deduct any portion of any security deposit from the last or
any year’s rent. Sublessee shall not use or apply any such security deposit at any time in lieu of
payment of rent. If Sublessee breaches any terms or conditions of this Sublease, Sublessee shall
forfeit any deposit, as permitted by law.

QUIET ENJOYMENT: Sublessee shall be entitled to quiet enjoyment of the Subpremises, and
neither Sublessor nor Lessor will interfere with that right, as long as Sublessee pays the rent in a
timely manner and performs all other obligations under this Sublease.

POSSESSION AND SURRENDER OF SUBPREMISES: Sublessee shall be entitled to
possession of the Subpremises on the first day of the Sublease Term. At the expiration of the
Sublease, Sublessee shall peaceably surrender the Subpremises to Sublessor or Sublessor’s agent
in good condition, as it was at the commencement of the Sublease.

CONDITION OF SUBPREMISES: Sublessee or Sublessee’s agent has inspected the
Subpremises, and acknowledges that the Subpremises are in good and acceptable condition and
suitable for Sublessee’s intended use. If at any time during the term of this Sublease, in

Sublessee’s opinion, the conditions change, Sublessee shall promptly provide reasonable notice
to Sublessor.

OBLIGATIONS UNDER MASTER LEASE: Sublessee acknowledges the receipt of a copy
of the Master Lease, as attached hereto as Exhibit A. Sublessee agrees that all terms and
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conditions of the Master Lease are hereby incorporated into this Sublease except for those
provisions of the Master Lease that are directly contradicted by this Sublease, in which event the
terms of this Sublease shall control over the Master Lease. Furthermore, the Sublessee will
comply with the terms therein and will avoid actions or inactions that would constitute a breach
or default of Sublessor’s obligations in the Master Lease.

SEVERABILITY: If any part or parts of this Sublease shall be held unenforceable for any
reason, the remainder of this Sublease shall continue in full force and effect. If any provision of
this Sublease is deemed invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, and if

limiting such provision would make the provision valid, then such provision shall be deemed to
be construed as so limited.

BINDING EFFECT: The covenants and conditions contained in the Sublease shall apply to and

bind the parties and the heirs, legal representatives, successors and permitted assigns of the
Parties.

ENTIRE AGREEMENT: This Sublease constitutes the entire agreement between the Parties
and supersedes any prior understanding or representation of any kind preceding the date of this
Sublease. There are no other promises, conditions, understandings or other agreements, whether
oral or written, relating to the subject matter of this Sublease. This Sublease may be modified in
writing and must be signed by both Parties.

GOVERNING LAW: This Sublease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the
laws of the State of Utah.

NOTICE: Any notice required or otherwise given pursuant to this Sublease shall be in writing
and mailed certified return receipt requested, postage prepaid, or delivered by overnight delivery
service, if to Sublessee, to the address stated above, and if to Sublessor, to the address stated

above. Either party may change such addresses from time to time by providing notice as set
forth above.

WAIVER: The failure of either party to enforce any provisions of this Sublease shall not be
deemed a waiver or limitation of that party's right to subsequently enforce and compel strict
compliance with every provision of this Sublease. The acceptance of rent by Sublessor or Lessor
does not waive Sublessor’s right to enforce any provisions of this Sublease.

WAIVER BY SUBLESSOR OF RIGHTS UNDER SECTION 1603: Sublessor and
Sublessee hereby agree that Sublessor hereby waives any and all rights to a Section 1603
payment with respect to the Premises, as well as Sublessor’s right to claim a production or
investment tax credit under sections 45 and 48 of the IRC with respect to the Premises, including
each of the Project Parcels identified on Exhibit A, for the taxable year of the payment or
subsequent years. Sublessor hereby elects to pass-through any and all Section 1603 payments
relating to the Premises to Sublessee. In the event that recapture of any Section 1603 Payment
made to Sublessee, Sublessee agrees to include ratably in gross income over the five year
recapture period an amount equal to 50 % of the amount of the Section 1603 payment.
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LEGAL FEES: In the event of any legal action by the parties arising out of this Sublease, the

losing party shall pay the prevailing party reasonable attorneys' fees and costs in addition to all
other relief.

FURTHER ASSURANCES: The parties agree to execute whatever documents and to take
whatever action may be reasonably required from time to time to effectuate the terms and
provisions of this Agreement.

SUCCESSORS AND ASSIGNS: This Agreement shall inure to the benefit of and be binding
upon the successors, administrators, executors and assigns of the parties hereto.

NO PRESUMPTION AGAINST DRAFTING PARTY: This Agreement has been drafted by
all parties and is not to be construed in favor of or against any party, regardless of which party
drafted or participated in the drafting of its terms,

COUNTERPARTS: This Agreement may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of
which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same
instrument.

ADDITIONAL PROVISIONS (Specify “none” if there are no additional provisions)

The remainder of this page is intentionally left blank.
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Sublease to be executed the day and year
first above written.

SUBLESSEE - SOLCO ], LLC
&{\Ldrwj VUrs~——

LaGrand T. Johnson, Member

e

Randale P. Jéhnson, Member

Glenda E. Johnson, Member

SUBLESSOR - XSUN ENERJGY, LLC

Neldon P. Johnson, Manager

LESSOR’S CONSENT

The undersigned, Lessor in the Master Lease Agreement, hereby consents to the foregoing
Sublease Agreement.

LESSOR: INTERNATIONAL AUTOMATED SYSTEMS, INC.

7 o /.(’ //
///-Zfigj/‘sg‘/ééwz

Neldon P. Johnson
President

Date: October 15, 2011
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